accordance with IFRS 1, Appendix D17, which when the timing of adoption of IFRS in an entity’s

separate and consolidated financial statements is different, requires a first time adopter to measure

assets and liabilities on the same basis in both its consolidated and separate financial statements,

except for consolidation adjustments.

A reconciliation of the net assets as reported under UK GAAP to the net assets under IFRS is set

out in the following table for the year ended 31 December 2012. A similar reconciliation for 1

January 2012 is also provided.

No reconciliation of the profit or loss account or cash flow statement is provided because these

were not previously disclosed under UK GAAP.

EE Limited

(Formerly Everything Everywhere Limited)

92

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

35. Explanation of the Company’s transition to IFRS (continued)

01 January 2012 31 December 2012

Note

UK
GAAP
(IFRS

format)

Effect of

transition
to IFRS

IFRS

UK
GAAP
(IFRS

format)

Effect of

transition
to IFRS

IFRS)
   £m) £m) £m) £m) £m) £m)

Non-current assets

Intangible assets (a) 4,380) (200) 4,180) 3,896 (85) 3,811)
Property, plant and equipment (b) 2,631) (447) 2,184) 2,395 (79) 2,316)
Associates and joint ventures  10) (9) 1) 13 (11) 2)
Other financial assets  91) (90) 1) 110 (109) 1)
Deferred tax asset (c) 408) 207) 615) 429 113) 542)
Derivative financial instruments (d) -) -) -) - 24) 24)
Other non-current assets  48) -) 48) 25 -) 25)

Total non-current assets  7,568) (52((539) 7,029) 6,868 ((147) 6,721)

Current assets

Inventories  130) -) 130) 125) -) 125)
Trade and other receivables (e) 1,275) (4) 1,271) 1,197) (27) 1,170)
Derivative financial instruments (d) -) -) -) -) 8) 8)
Cash and cash equivalents  290) -) 290) 846) -) 846)

Total current assets  1,695) (4) 1,691) 2,168) (19) 2,149)

Total assets

9,263)

(543)

8,720)

9,036)

(166)

8,870)

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (e) (2,102) (14) (2,116) (2,088) (62) (2,150)
Provisions  (192) -) (192) (160) -) (160)
Other financial liabilities  (374) -) (374) (8) -) (8)
Interest bearing loans and borrowings (e) (875) 5) (870) (2,163) 41) (2,122)
Derivative financial instruments (d) -) (18) (18) -) (4) (4)
Current income tax liability  (7) -) (7) -) -) -)

Total current liabilities  (3,550) (27) (3,577) (4,419) (25) (4,444)

Non-current liabilities

Derivative financial instruments (d) -) --) -) -) (7) (7)
Provisions  (363) -) (363) (335) -) (335)
Pension liability (f) (39) (13) (52) (59) (18) (77)
Other non-current liabilities  (34) (1) (35) -) (3) (3)

Total non-current liabilities  (436) (14) (450) (394) (28) (422)

Total liabilities  (3,986) (41) (4,027) (4,813) (53) (4,866)

Total net assets  5,277) (584) 4,693) 4,223) (185(219) 4,004)

EE Limited

(Formerly Everything Everywhere Limited)

93

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

35. Explanation of the Company’s transition to IFRS (continued)

  01 January 2012 01 December 2012

Note

UK
GAAP
(IFRS

format)

Effect of

transition
to IFRS

IFRS

UK
GAAP
(IFRS

format)

Effect of

transition
to IFRS

IFRS
   £m £m £m £m £m £m

Capital and reserves

Share capital  22 -) 22) 22 -) 22)
Share premium account  1,638 -) 1,638) 1,638 -) 1,638)
Capital contribution reserve  196 -) 196) 196 -) 196)
Cash flow hedge reserve (d) - (14) (14) - 2) 2)
Retained earnings (g) 3,421 (570) 2,851) 2,367 (221) 2,146)

Total equity  5,277 (584) 4,693) 4,223 (219) 4,004)

 The following notes explain the significant adjustments on transition to IFRS:

a) The reduction in the valuation of intangible assets reflects the application of IFRS1  Appendix

D17 which requires a parent adopting IFRS in its parent company accounts later than in the

consolidated accounts, to adopt IFRS on the same basis as the consolidated accounts (excluding

consolidation adjustments). Thus a reduction in value, totalling £614 million in the opening IFRS

Statement of Financial Position as at 1 January 2012 (31 December 2012: £464 million) was made

to bring the intangible assets to the IFRS values (excluding consolidation adjustments). Additionally,